SENATE BILL NO. 245

1

BY SENATORS STINE, CARTER, FESI, FIELDS, JENKINS, KLEINPETER, MIGUEZ, MILLER AND REESE AND REPRESENTATIVES ADAMS, BAYHAM, BILLINGS, EGAN, EMERSON, FARNUM, FONTENOT, GEYMANN, ILLG, MIKE JOHNSON, NEWELL, OWEN, PHELPS, ROMERO, TARVER, TAYLOR, THOMPSON AND WYBLE

AN ACT

| 2 | To enact R.S. 49:170.23, relative to state symbols; to designate the Vietnam Veterans |
|----|---|
| 3 | Memorial at Veterans Memorial Park in the city of Lake Charles as the Louisiana |
| 4 | Vietnam Veterans Memorial; and to provide for related matters. |
| 5 | Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: |
| 6 | Section 1. R.S. 49.170.23 is hereby enacted to read as follows: |
| 7 | §170.23. Louisiana Vietnam Veterans Memorial |
| 8 | The Vietnam Veterans Memorial located at Veterans Memorial Park in |
| 9 | the city of Lake Charles is hereby designated as the "Louisiana Vietnam |
| 10 | Veterans Memorial". |
| 11 | Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not |
| 12 | signed by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of |
| 13 | Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act |
| 14 | shall become effective on the day following such approval. |
| | |
| | |
| | PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE |
| | SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES |
| | SFEARER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES |
| | GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA |
| | GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA |
| | APPROVED: |